## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MAMMOTH LAKES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING A GRANT OF ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$100,000) TO ASSIST INYO MONO ADVOCATES FOR COMMUNITY ACTION (IMACA) TO MANAGE AND ADMINISTER COMMUNTY BENEFIT PROGRAMS TO RESIDENTS OF MAMMOTH LAKES

WHEREAS, the Town Council has supported community-first programs to protect the health, welfare, and safety of residents by providing for basic needs such as food and shelter; and

WHEREAS, Inyo Mono Advocates for Community Action (IMACA) has provided community support services in Mammoth Lakes including but not limited to food distribution services, in-home childcare services, pre-school programs, and continuum of care-related services; and

WHEREAS, IMACA has informed the Town of Mammoth Lakes and other agencies that IMACA is experiencing a financial crisis that may result in the discontinuation of vital community support services within the next 30 days impacting the health, welfare, and safety of residents; and

WHEREAS, IMACA has an immediate need for financial support to provide funding to meet administrative and program expenses, in order to avoid or postpone the discontinuation of supported programs and give IMACA time to examine its operations and expenses and search for ways to allow its programs to continue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that a grant in the amount of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) is authorized to be made to Inyo Mono Advocates for Community Action (IMACA) to assist with managing and administration of community support services including food distribution services, in-home childcare services, pre-school programs, and continuum of care-related services, upon execution by IMACA of a grant agreement satisfactory to the Town Manager and Town Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Council finds that the provision of financial support for IMACA to provide community support services benefits the community, serves a public purpose, and supports public health, welfare, and safety in Mammoth Lakes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Manager and Finance Director are directed to amend the FY2021-22 budget by appropriating funding from the Town's Operating Reserve and increasing the community support account (100-416-4220) to fund community programs provided to residents of the Town of Mammoth Lakes by Inyo Mono Advocates for Community Action (IMACA).

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 16<sup>TH</sup> day of February 2022.

LYNDA SALCIDO, Mayor

ATTEST:

JAMIE GRAY, Town Clerk